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REGULAR AGENDA 

 Public Hearing 
 

1. Hold a public hearing to consider and act upon a request by Travis Hallford for a 
Variance to Section 2.5.C.2e (2) of the Zoning Ordinance for residential accessory 
structure masonry requirements. The property is located at 840 Crestview Lane in the 
Stoneridge Farms Addition, Block D, Lot 2. ZBA 2016-02 

2. Hold a public hearing to consider and act upon a request by Debra Walker Rust for a 
Variance to Section 2.5.C.2c (4) and 2.5.C.2d (2) and 2.5.C.2e (2) of the Zoning 
Ordinance requiring no accessory structure be placed within a side yard setback of less 
than five feet, and requiring that all premanufactured structures that cover more than two 
percent of the lot match the color and exterior materials for both the roof and walls. The 
property is located at 1503 Schooner Bay Drive in the Newport Harbor Subdivision, 
Block 14, Lot 10. ZBA 2016-03 

3. Hold a public hearing to consider and act upon, a request from Evelyn Young  for a 
Variance to Section 4.3.F.1.a of the Zoning Ordinance requiring the building materials 
for commercial structures within a Light Industrial District (LI) to be masonry with 20% 
stone on the facade, property located at 22 Steel Road, Lot 6, Block A of the Steel 
Industrial Park Addition. ZBA 2016-04 

 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
CERTIFICATION 

I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on this 15th day of April 2016 at 5:00 p.m. as required by law in 
accordance with Section 551.042 of the Texas Government Code and that the appropriate news media was 
contacted.  As a courtesy, this agenda is also posted on the City of Wylie website:  www.wylietexas.gov. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
   

Carole Ehrlich, City Secretary  Date Notice Removed 
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Minutes January 18, 2016 
Wylie Zoning Board of Adjustment 

Page 2 of 3 

8:12 to 4:12.. However, it was not discovered until after the fact that 
the applicant did not plan to begin construction within the 90 days from 
variance approval, as stated in the Ordinance.  
 
In accordance with Section 8.4.G.5 the appellant shall act upon an 
approved variance within 90 days from the date of the favorable action 
of the Board.  
 
Therefore the applicant is requesting to extend the time frame to act on 
the variance from 90 days to 24 months.  
 
Fourteen comment forms were mailed to surrounding property owners. 
Two comment forms were returned one in favor and the other in 
opposition of the request. 
 
Public Comments 
 
Chair Jourdan opened the Public Hearing. 
 
Mr. Robert Schraplau, 1365 E Stone Road, Wylie, the applicant for the 
subject request, stated that his current property was purchased by a 
developer, and the new development will not begin construction for 
approximately another two to four years. The developer is proposing to 
demolish the applicants home to construct a large residential 
development. The applicant desires to continue living in his current 
home until the developer moves forward with the development. In the 
meantime, the applicant is drawing the construction plans, and saving 
money to construct a new home on the subject property before the 
developer takes control of the current property.  
 
Mr. Schraplau is requesting the variance for two years, allowing him to 
start construction sometime during the two year period. He doesn’t 
want to start construction until the developer is ready to move forward. 
Ms. Ollie explained to the Board Members that the applicant is 
referring to his current home however; the variance is for new 
proposed residential lot. Mr. Haskins stated that a Grading Permit 
would allow the applicant to move dirt and keep the variance that was 
granted in November. However, the applicant desires to extend the 
variance for two years, due to purchaser of his current lot not ready to 
develop his current lot.  
 
Chair Jourdan closed the Public Hearing. 
 
Board Action 
 
A motion was made by Board Member Finnell, and seconded by Board 
Member Gonzales, to Grant the Variance to extend the time period 
from 90 days to 24 months. The property located at 715 WA Allen 
Boulevard. Motion failed 2 – 3, the Variance was Denied. 
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ADJOURNMENT 
 
A motion was made by Board Member Potts, and seconded by Board Member 
Finnell to adjourn the meeting. All Board Members were in consensus, and the 
meeting adjourned at 6:43p.m. 
 
 
                                  
       ______________________________ 

                           Linda Jourdan, Chair 
 
ATTEST: 

 
 
_________________________________ 
Mary Bradley, Administrative Assistant 
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Meeting Date: April 18, 2016  Item Number: 1 

Department: Planning  Case Number: 2016-02 

Prepared By: Kevin Molina  Project Location: 840 Crestview Lane 

Date Prepared: April 06, 2016  Subdivision Name: Stoneridge Farms Addition 

   Exhibits: 

Location Map, site plan, 
Notification List and Map 

 
Subject 

Hold a public hearing to consider and act upon a request by Travis Hallford for a Variance to Section 2.5.C.2e (2) of the 
Zoning Ordinance for residential accessory structure masonry requirements. The property is located at 840 Crestview 
Lane in the Stoneridge Farms Addition, Block D, Lot 2.  
 

 
Discussion 

The subject property is located at 840 Crestview Lane in the Stoneridge Farms Addition.  
 
The applicant is proposing to construct a 1,000 square foot, 10” high accessory structure, with a metal exterior material, 
on a residential lot of approximately 36,168 square feet. The structure will be used to store a boat and accessories for 
boating and fishing. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to Section 2.5.C.2e (2) of the Zoning Ordinance for residential accessory structure 
masonry requirements.  
 
The property is currently zoned SF-10/24 which allows one or two accessory structures per lot not totaling more than 5% 
lot coverage, cumulative. The ordinance requires a single accessory structure of more than 2% lot coverage to be built 
with a masonry exterior to match the main building. The intent of the ordinance is to allow for the purchase and 
installation of accessory structures, such as those sold at local home improvement centers, if they are relatively small  
(<2%) compared to the lot and home size. However, larger accessory buildings, those greater than 2% but less than 5% of 
lot coverage, are greater investments and usually more visible structures that are required to have a masonry exterior that 
closely matches the main structure on the lot. Complying with the 2% masonry requirement rule the largest structure that 
the applicant can have with a lot measuring 36,168 square feet is 723 square feet. The applicant is requesting a variance to 
allow for a structure that measures 1,000 square feet. This would place the applicant’s structure slightly over the 2% 
maximum at 2.8%. 
 
A unique physical circumstance may exist as the Stoneridge Farms subdivision has larger lots compared to others in the 
city. This intent of the Ordinance would still be met if the variance is approved. Previous variances regarding this same 
matter have been presented in the past for properties located in this subdivision. 
 
The applicant has provided construction plans and a survey indicating that the accessory structure will be placed in the 
rear yard and will comply with the setback requirements of the zoning ordinance. The accessory structure will be hidden 
from view by the existing wooden fence and will be placed in a location with limited view from the street frontages of 
both Crestview lane and F.M Highway 544.   
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Public comment forms were mailed to 13 property owners within 200 feet of this request, as required by State 
Law.  No responses were received at the time of posting.  
 
 

The Board shall not grant a variance to the development code which: 

 

(1) Permits a land use not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located; or 

(2) Is in the public right-of-way or on public property; or 

(3) Alters any definition of the development code; or 

(4) Is other than the minimum variance that will afford relief with the least modification possible to the requirements 
of the development code; or 

(5) Is based on physical conditions or circumstances of the property so general or recurring in nature as to reasonably 
make practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the development code; 
or 

(6) Is based exclusively on findings of personal or financial hardship.  
 

In order to grant a variance to the development code the Board shall find that all the following have been satisfied: 

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions of the lot, or other exceptional physical condition 
particular to the affected property; 

(2) That because of these unique physical circumstances or conditions, the property cannot be reasonably developed 
or used in compliance with the provisions of the development code; 

(3) That due to such unique physical circumstances or conditions, the strict application of the development code 
would create a demonstrated hardship;  

(4) That the demonstrable hardship is not self-imposed; 

(5) That the variance if granted will not adversely affect the proposed development or use of adjacent property or 
neighborhood;  

(6) That the variance, if granted will not change the character of the zoning district in which the property is located; 

(7) That the variance, if granted is in keeping with the intent of the development code; and 

(8) That the variance, if granted will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of the citizens of Wylie. 
 
 
 

Approved By 
  Initial  Date  

Department Director  RO  04-12-16  
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Meeting Date: April 18, 2016  Item Number: 2 

Department: Planning  Case Number: 2016-03 

Prepared By: Kevin Molina  Project Location: 1503 Schooner Bay Drive 

Date Prepared: April 04, 2016  Subdivision Name: Newport Harbor  

   Exhibits: 

Location Map, Land Title 
Survey, Graphics and Photos, 
Notification List and Map 
with Responses 

 
Subject 

Hold a public hearing to consider and act upon a request by Debra Walker Rust for a Variance to Section 2.5.C.2c (4) 
and 2.5.C.2d (2) and 2.5.C.2e (2) of the Zoning Ordinance requiring no accessory structure be placed within a side yard 
setback of less than five feet, and requiring that all premanufactured structures that cover more than two percent of the lot 
match the color and exterior materials for both the roof and walls. The property is located at 1503 Schooner Bay Drive in 
the Newport Harbor Subdivision, Block 14, Lot 10. 
 

 
Discussion 

The subject property is located at 1503 Schooner Bay Drive and was platted under the 1985 Zoning Ordinance. The 
dwelling was built in 1988 and has rear entry garage access from the alley. 
 
The applicant is requesting three variances to maintain an existing accessory building.  
  
The first variance is to Section 2.5.C.2c (4) for the requirement for a side yard setback of five feet in order to maintain an 
existing accessory structure to be located two feet two inches from the side property line. The requested variance of two 
feet two inches from the required five foot setback represents a 43% adjustment to the requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance. The setback requires that any accessory structure not be located closer than five feet from the side property 
line. The purpose of the building setback requirement is to preserve and promote open space and increase neighborhood 
safety. 
 
The next two variances are to Section 2.5.C.2d (2) and Section 2.5.C.2e (2) for the requirement that accessory structures 
that exceed two percent of the lot match the color and exterior materials of the existing primary structure. Accessory 
structures covering more than two percent of the lot are required to be constructed with exterior walls composed of 
composite masonry façade material or the same masonry content required of the main structure. The applicant’s 
premanufactured structure currently has treated wood siding with a green shingled roof which does not match the primary 
structures exterior materials. 
 
The applicant has provided a survey showing the location of the accessory building that is currently in place. During a 
remodeling of the current structure the applicant’s contractor pulled other permits for work that was done on the permit 
and the applicant did not realize that the contractor failed to pull a permit for the nonconforming accessory structure.  
 
Public comment forms were mailed to 31 property owners within 200 feet of this request, as required by State 
Law.  Four (4) response in opposition of the request has been received at the time of this posting. 
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The Board shall not grant a variance to the development code which: 

(1) Permits a land use not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located; or 

(2) Is in the public right-of-way or on public property; or 

(3) Alters any definition of the development code; or 

(4) Is other than the minimum variance that will afford relief with the least modification possible to the requirements 
of the development code; or 

(5) Is based on physical conditions or circumstances of the property so general or recurring in nature as to reasonably 
make practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the development code; 
or 

(6) Is based exclusively on findings of personal or financial hardship.  
 
 

In order to grant a variance to the development code the Board shall find that all the following have been satisfied: 

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions of the lot, or other exceptional physical condition 
particular to the affected property; 

(2) That because of these unique physical circumstances or conditions, the property cannot be reasonably developed 
or used in compliance with the provisions of the development code; 

(3) That due to such unique physical circumstances or conditions, the strict application of the development code 
would create a demonstrated hardship;  

(4) That the demonstrable hardship is not self-imposed; 

(5) That the variance if granted will not adversely affect the proposed development or use of adjacent property or 
neighborhood;  

(6) That the variance, if granted will not change the character of the zoning district in which the property is located; 

(7) That the variance, if granted is in keeping with the intent of the development code; and 

(8) That the variance, if granted will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of the citizens of Wylie. 
 
 
 

Approved By 
  Initial  Date  

Department Director  RO  04-12-16  
      

 

































This page is intentionally blank 



 

Wylie Zoning Board of 
Adjustment

AGENDA REPORT 
 

Page 1 of 2 
 

 

Meeting Date: April 18, 2016  Item Number: 3 

Department: Planning  Case Number: 2016-04 

Prepared By: Jasen Haskins  Project Location: 22 Steel Road 

Date Prepared: April 8, 2016  Subdivision Name: Steel Industrial Park Addition 

   Exhibits: 

Location Map, Exhibit, 
Notification List and Map 
with Responses 

 
Subject 

Hold a public hearing to consider and act upon, a request from Evelyn Young for a Variance to Section 4.3.F.1.a of the 
Zoning Ordinance requiring the building materials for commercial structures within a Light Industrial District (LI) to be 
masonry with 20% stone on the facade, property located at 22 Steel Road, Lot 6, Block A of the Steel Industrial Park 
Addition. ZBA 2016-04 
 

 
Discussion 

The subject property is located at 22 Steel Road and is a 100% metal structure. 
 
The applicant requests a variance to Section 4.F.1.C of the Zoning Ordinance which states: 
 
“Primary materials for buildings in the NS, CR, CC, BG, LI and HI districts shall be constructed of a 
masonry product with at least 20 percent stone on the front façade. Approved masonry materials include, 
but are not limited to brick, stone, cast stone, decorative concrete, concrete block, stucco or cementitious 
fiberboard. Tilt wall construction is permissible in LI and HI districts.” 
 
The property is located in a Light Industrial District in which there are other metal structures, as they predate the current 
Ordinance. However, most of those were updated with masonry facades. Many more, including nearly all of those in the 
Hooper Business Park located about 1300’ to the east of the subject property, were constructed after the Ordinance update 
and are 100% masonry. 
 
The property was legally non-conforming until April of 2012. The steel structure of the building was allowed up to that 
time because the Ordinance allowed metal as an exterior building material when the structure was built in 1986. The City 
allows non-conforming uses to continue even through change of ownership or tenant provided the previous use and 
proposed use are very similar. The applicant requested a Certificate of Occupancy (CO) for a Personal Service Use, Gym, 
which differs from the previous uses closely related to office/warehouse. The change of use requires that the structure 
conform to current standards. Therefore the applicant applied for, and was granted, a Variance by the Zoning Board of 
Adjustments to allow the metal building to be used for a period of 30 months. 
 
In that time, the Gym went out of business and the property owner has had other tenants as the Variance granted by the 
Board in 2012 made the structure legal until October 2014.  
 
In September 2015 the applicant was denied a new Certificate of Occupancy based on the structures now non-conforming 
status and applied for a new Variance. This Variance was to allow for time to add external building materials that would 
have brought the building into compliance. The variance was granted for 120 days to complete the work.  
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This work was not completed, nor started, within the time frame granted by the Board. The applicant is asking for another 
Variance, this time a permanent one, to the exterior materials requirement, as an engineer’s report (included as Exhibit 
“a”) has been presented stating that masonry material could not be safely added to the building without additional 
structure support to the interior of the building.  
 
Public comment forms were mailed to 12 (twelve) property owners within 200 feet of this request, as required 
by State Law.  No comment forms were received in favor or in opposition at the time of this posting. 
 

The Board shall not grant a variance to the development code which: 

 

(1) Permits a land use not allowed in the zoning district in which the property is located; or 

(2) Is in the public right-of-way or on public property; or 

(3) Alters any definition of the development code; or 

(4) Is other than the minimum variance that will afford relief with the least modification possible to the requirements 
of the development code; or 

(5) Is based on physical conditions or circumstances of the property so general or recurring in nature as to reasonably 
make practicable the formulation of a general regulation to be adopted as an amendment to the development code; 
or 

(6) Is based exclusively on findings of personal or financial hardship.  
 

In order to grant a variance to the development code the Board shall find that all the following have been satisfied: 

(1) That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions of the lot, or other exceptional physical condition 
particular to the affected property; 

(2) That because of these unique physical circumstances or conditions, the property cannot be reasonably developed 
or used in compliance with the provisions of the development code; 

(3) That due to such unique physical circumstances or conditions, the strict application of the development code 
would create a demonstrated hardship;  

(4) That the demonstrable hardship is not self-imposed; 

(5) That the variance if granted will not adversely affect the proposed development or use of adjacent property or 
neighborhood;  

(6) That the variance, if granted will not change the character of the zoning district in which the property is located; 

(7) That the variance, if granted is in keeping with the intent of the development code; and 

(8) That the variance, if granted will not adversely affect the health, safety or welfare of the citizens of Wylie. 
 
 
 

Approved By 
  Initial  Date  

Department Director  RO  04-12-16  
      

 












